charge involving pharmacy or drug laws, rules, or administrative regulations of the 5 

state, any other state, or federal government, to pay to the board a sum not to 6 

exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of the case, not to 7 

exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 8 

(4) In an action for recovery of costs, proof of the board's order shall be conclusive 9 

proof of the validity of the order of payment and any terms for payment. 10 

Section 8.   KRS 315.220 is amended to read as follows: 11 

(1) For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter, officers, agents, and 12